
Mosquito Fire Protection District 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 Thursday, May 27, 2021 – 7 PM 
      Mosquito FPD Station 75 

   8801 Rock Creek Road  Placerville, Ca. 96557 

AGENDA 

Item Presenter 

1. Call to Order.
In order to ensure compliance with federal and state guidance regarding large gatherings and
in accordance with State of California Executive Order N-29-20, to provide the public with the
opportunity to provide comments to the Board, the Board is providing a call in number (please
see below).  The chair will call for public comment. When you hear the item called that you
wish to comment on, please indicate your wish to comment, await the notification that you may
comment. You may speak for three minutes or as otherwise provided by the Board Chair.
While speaking, please reduce any background noise to ensure that your comments can be
heard.

Topic: MFPD Board Meeting 2021 May 27 
Time: May 27, 2021 07:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/8685165316?pwd=Mkd3WEtjNFpaTUZLVmFic0Q3dmNNUT09 

Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
One tap mobile 
+16699006833,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (San Jose)
+12532158782,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (Tacoma)

Dial by your location 
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abBOFN2Go 

If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us 

C. Persico

2. Roll Call & Quorum announced. C. Persico
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3. Pledge of Allegiance. C. Persico

4. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item
not included in this agenda. Please limit your comments to no more than 3
minutes in duration.

5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action.

C. Persico

6. CONSENT CALENDAR

6.1   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses April 29, 2021 
6.2   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses May 13, 2021 
6.3   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses May 18, 2021 

6.4   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses May 19, 2021 

7. Approval of Minutes:

  7.1   Minutes April 22, 2021 

8. Chief’s Report

9. Issue Items

9.1      Lexipol Policy Process- Organization and Timeline- Appointment of  
  Subcommittee- Authorization to convert and adopt policies.  Approval of 
  Policy conversions to Lexipol Format: Policy 1200- District  
  Board Members and Meetings. 

   9.2     Adoption of Resolution: Declaration of Thank You Ryan Purves Day- 
  June 4, 2021 

   9.3     Discussion of possible Ballot Measure- Fire Tax Assessment 

 9.4  Appointment to Vacant Board Position 

 9.5     Approval of changes to Policy 2-02- Compensation for Employees of the 
  District: Compensatory Time Off (CTO) and updates to other sections. 

 9.6   Budget Realignments/Adjustments for FY 2020-2021 

J. Rosevear

J. Rosevear

C. Persico

C. Persico

C. Persico

J. Rosevear
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   9.7     Cost increase for District Audit CPA Services 
 
   9.8     Discussion of possible acquisition of parcel AP# 085-084-01/8829 Rock Creek Rd  
 
      

 
J. Rosevear 
 
C. Persico 
 

 10. Informational items: Correspondence and Communication.  

 11. Director’s Comments. 
 

 

 12. Pending Agenda Items: Directors may propose agenda items for future  
       Board meetings. 

 

 13. Adjourn 
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 5:04 PM
 04/29/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 April 29, 2021
Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Apr 29, 21

10938 41422021 100.00 MFPD04292021 04/29/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments Action computers  41422021 Hieu Email management R&R grant

2479 97842021 920.00 MFPD04292021 04/29/2021 404500 · Special Dept. Expense ADM Advanced Drug  97842021 ADM Physical/backgr check R&R grant

2425 411731 628.37 MFPD04292021 04/29/2021 404021 · Fire Turnouts Advantage Gear, Inc  411731 Adv. Gear volunteer R&R Grant

3400 106952 142.87 MFPD04292021 04/29/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Aramark  106952 Aramark Shop towels

10994 1394324 33.77 MFPD04292021 04/29/2021 404260 · Office Expense Christopher L. Baker  1394324 Staples office supplies

9140 115322021 382.65 MFPD04292021 04/29/2021 404140 · Maint. Equipment Failsafe Testing LLC  115322021 Failsafe Ladder testing

10687 39602021 4278.57 MFPD04292021 04/29/2021 404160 · Veh. Maint. Service Contract G & T Truck Repair  39602021 G&T Truck repair-Board approved

4660 33012021 494.00 MFPD04292021 04/29/2021 404313 · Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L  33012021 Girard Edwards Attorney Legal Counsel

4660 33022021 378.00 MFPD04292021 04/29/2021 404313 · Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L  33022021 Girard Tucker Attneys Legal counsel

4941 819897 1679.55 MFPD04292021 04/29/2021 404606 · Fuel Purchases Hunt & Sons  819897 Hunts& sons Bulk fuel

2230 60992021 360.00 MFPD04292021 04/29/2021 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv Jon Lyons Truck Repair  60992021 JonLyons E275 Repair

1567 16772021 926.25 MFPD04292021 04/29/2021 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv Lexipol LLC  16772021 Lexipol LLc Policies Subscription
Apr 29, 21 10324.03

 Page 1 of 1MFPD <<05/27/2021>>  Page 4 of 45



 12:33 PM
 05/14/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 May 13, 2021
Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

May 13, 21

2479 98352021 420.00 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404500 · Special Dept. Expense ADM Advanced Drug   ADM Phys/backgr checks 2 R&R grant

2425 417521 124.30 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  417521 Adv Gear Uniform R&R grant

2425 417401 645.37 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  417401 Adv Gear Uniform R&R grant

2425 420861 130.74 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  420861 Adv Gear Uniform R&R grant

559 231293 6,521.00 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404021 · Fire Turnouts ALLSTAR Fire Equipment  231293 Allstar Wildland Gear 50/50 Grant

559 231457 434.29 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404021 · Fire Turnouts ALLSTAR Fire Equipment  231457 Allstar Wildland Gear 50/50 Grant

341 52835 141.92 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Burton's Fire Inc.  52835 Burtons Kit Convertion/repair WT75

341 52738 110.49 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Burton's Fire Inc.  52738 Burtons Kit Field Serv. WT75

544 106789 508.78 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404021 · Fire Turnouts Cascade Fire Equipment  106789 Cascade Wildland gear 50/50 grant

4660 33632021 2,002.00 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404313 · Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L  33632021 Girard Attrnys Legal counsel

4660 33642021 1,313.00 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404313 · Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L  33642021 Girard Attnys Legal Counsel

4951 1940253 80.21 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404260 · Office Expense Inland Business Systems  1940253 Copier Fee

2230 61092021 355.26 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv Jon Lyons Truck Repair   Electr repair E275, Valve repair WT75

4974 89652021 54.80 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404400 · Publications & Legal Notices Mountain Democrat  89652021 Mt democrat Legal notice

59 347592 29.21 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 Riebes Fitting to Fix Leak W75

59 348152 -16.23 05/13/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 348152 Riebes Returned Fitting WT75

59 350876 12.98 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 350876 Fitting WT75

59 357602 64.26 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 357602  fittings E275

59 359327 21.12 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 359327 Parts E275

59 358765 7.57 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 358765 H3 Bulb E275

59 360616 4.32 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 360616 Fuses E275

59 363943 2.47 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 363943 Cap screw E275

59 365538 21.64 MFPD05132021 05/13/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 365538 U-joint WT75
May 13, 21 12,989.50
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 3:52 PM
 05/20/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 May 18, 2021Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

May 18, 21

31140 16195433 400.00 MFPD05182021 05/18/2021 404500 · Special Dept. Expense CalPERS  16195433 Calpers SS 2021

6835 0331217492 1,170.00 MFPD5182020 05/18/2021 303020 · Retirement Fidelity Investments  Fidelity# 220637492 R. Purves QTR3

11078 18177 911.63 MFPD05182021 05/18/2021 404021 · Fire Turnouts Foxfury LLC  18177 Helmet lights 50/50

10457 60680421 750.00 MFPD05182021 05/18/2021 303040 · Health Insurance Jack Rosevear   J. Rosevear Health Ins. Reimb April

10457 60680521 750.00 MFPD05182021 05/18/2021 303040 · Health Insurance Jack Rosevear  Health Ins Reimb J.Rosevear May

10457 789265 21.00 MFPD05182021 05/18/2021 404324 · Medical Dental Lab Jack Rosevear  789265 Reimb Livescan R&R Grant

10712 4221220 117.30 MFPD05182021 05/18/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel James B. Eckroth  Stagecoach Fire SSD Support Vehicle Reimb

3309 01292021 266.55 MFPD05182021 05/18/2021 303040 · Health Insurance Ryan Purves  01292021 Medical Reimb R. Purves

3309 02122021 266.55 MFPD05182021 05/18/2021 303040 · Health Insurance Ryan Purves  02122021 Medical Reimb R. Purves

3309 02262021 266.55 MFPD05182021 05/18/2021 303040 · Health Insurance Ryan Purves  02262021 Medical Reimb R. Purves

3309 03122021 266.55 MFPD05182021 05/18/2021 303040 · Health Insurance Ryan Purves  03122021 Medical Reimb R. Purves

3309 03262021 266.55 MFPD05182021 05/18/2021 303040 · Health Insurance Ryan Purves  03262021 Medical Reimb R. Purves

3309 04092021 266.55 MFPD05182021 05/18/2021 303040 · Health Insurance Ryan Purves  04092021 Medical Reimb R. Purves
May 18, 21 5,719.23

 Page 1 of 1MFPD <<05/27/2021>>  Page 6 of 45



 4:30 PM
 05/19/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for U.S. Bank El Dorado Co

 May 19, 2021Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Memo Name Address

May 19, 21

1080 819034339 5.00 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404260 · Office Expense 819034339 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 163081144 300.00 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv 1630 Sierra Inspection Station U.S. Bank  

1080 627025008 116.89 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge 627025008 Amzn Headlight 7500 U.S. Bank  

1080 2061689 42.37 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Costco C7500 parts - supplies U.S. Bank  

1080 2019400 13.98 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404060 · Food & Food Products 2019400 Costco Rehab supplies U.S. Bank  

1080 70183632 15.00 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404260 · Office Expense 70183632 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 818001678 160.00 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404260 · Office Expense 818001678 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 814046767 28.71 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404260 · Office Expense 814046767 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 654535053 5.80 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404261 · Postage 654535053 UPS Postage U.S. Bank  

1080 144223 19.38 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404463 · Equip. Telephone & Radio 144223 Costco batteries U.S. Bank  

1080 191392815 58.98 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404260 · Office Expense 191392815 Buss cards R&R Grant U.S. Bank  

1080 193706947 40.93 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Shipping BA's for refund U.S. Bank  

1080 935422156 7.00 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404313 · Legal Services 935422156 Certified mailing U.S. Bank  

1080 3804712 14.05 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 3804712 Cleaning supplies U.S. Bank  

1080 11407920 199.00 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404220 · Memberships 11407920 FDAC Conf U.S. Bank  

1080 839339046 44.34 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404700 · Utilities 839339046 Freeconference call U.S. Bank  

1080 186267786 260.44 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404700 · Utilities 186267786 Garbage Service U.S. Bank  

1080 83409264 13.93 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404220 · Memberships 83409264 AMZN membership U.S. Bank  

1080 810336300 335.39 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404700 · Utilities 810336300 PGE Electric U.S. Bank  

1080 41882366 39.99 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 41882366 ATT wireless U.S. Bank  

1080 523291023 354.10 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 523291023 ATT Buss phone U.S. Bank  

1080 672929463 14.99 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 672929463 Zoom U.S. Bank  

1080 891572426 3.99 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404538 · Software 891572426 Aplus U.S. Bank  

1080 82310156 7.00 MFPD05192021 05/19/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 82310156 Freeconferencecall U.S. Bank  
May 19, 21 2101.26
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Mosquito Fire Protection District 
 
 
 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 Thursday, April 22, 2021 – 7 PM 
      Mosquito FPD Station 75 

                                                  8801 Rock Creek Road  Placerville, Ca. 96557 
                                                                            
 
 

           MINUTES 
 

Item Presenter 

1. Call to Order. 7 PM 
In order to ensure compliance with federal and state guidance regarding large gatherings and 
in accordance with State of California Executive Order N-29-20, to provide the public with the 
opportunity to provide comments to the Board, the Board is providing a call in number (please 
see below).  The chair will call for public comment. When you hear the item called that you 
wish to comment on, please indicate your wish to comment, await the notification that you may 
comment. You may speak for three minutes or as otherwise provided by the Board Chair. 
While speaking, please reduce any background noise to ensure that your comments can be 
heard. 
 
Topic: MFPD Board Meeting 2021 Apr 22 
Time: Apr 22, 2021 07:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/8685165316?pwd=Mkd3WEtjNFpaTUZLVmFic0Q3dmNNUT09 
 
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
One tap mobile 
+16699006833,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (San Jose) 
+12532158782,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (Tacoma) 
 
Dial by your location 
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York) 
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abBOFN2Go 

 
If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us 

C. Persico 

2. Roll Call & Quorum announced. Present Directors Connell Persico, Barbara 
    Mikel, Jerry Pullin and James Young. We have quorum. 

C. Persico 
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3. Pledge of Allegiance.  C. Persico 

4. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item 
not included in this agenda. Please limit your comments to no more than 3 
minutes in duration. No comment. 
 

 

5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The 
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda 
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the 
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be 
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the 
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a 
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action. 

 
    Motion to approve Agenda and approval of Consent Calendar by Director 

Young, second by Director Persico. Ayes: Directors Young, Persico, Pullin and 
Mikel. Noes: 0   Abstain: 0 

 

C. Persico 

6. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

6.1 Approval of Expenditures; Expenses Mar 23, 2021 
6.2 Approval of Expenditures; Expenses Mar 24, 2021 
6.3 Approval of Expenditures; Expenses Apr 14, 2021 

6.4 Approval of Expenditures; Expenses Apr 15, 2021 

 
 

7.  Approval of Minutes: 
 
  7.1 Minutes 2021 Mar 25, 2021. Motion to approve by Director Pullin, second by  
        Director Young  Ayes: Directors Persico, Young, Pullin and Mikel.  
        Noes:0 Abstain: 0 
 
  7.2 Minutes 2021 Apr 5, 2021. Motion to approve by Director Young, second by  
        Director Persico  Ayes: Directors Persico, Young and Pullin.  
        Noes:0 Abstain: Director Mikel 
 

8.  Chief’s Report  One update not on the Chiefs’ report; Today was the First  
Vaccination clinic and it was successful. 31 Community members received their first 
Covid shot. The second vaccination is scheduled for the 18th of May. 
Special thanks to staff and support group for their participation. 
 
 

9. Issue Items 
 
 
 

9.1     Board of Directors Vacancy- Appointment Process. Motion to approve by 
    Director Persico, second by Director Pullin  Ayes: Directors Persico,  
    Young, Mikel and Pullin. Noes:0 Abstain: 0   

 

 
  
  J. Rosevear 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 C. Persico 
 
 
 
 
 C. Persico 
   
  
 
 
  J. Rosevear 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
J. Rosevear 
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   9.2    Board Treasurer Position. Motion to approve by Director Persico, second by 
            Director Young, Ayes: Directors Persico, Young and Pullin.  
            Noes: Mikel  Abstain: 0 

 
   9.3    Approval of Policy 1045 (Policy Manual Chapter 3)- Member Speech, 
            Expression, and Social Networking. Motion to approve by Director Persico, 
            second by Director Young, Ayes: Directors Persico, Young and Pullin.  
            Noes: Mikel  Abstain: 0 
 
   9.4   Approval of District Independent Auditor’s Report for FY 19-20. 
           Motion to acknowledge receipt of the Auditors’ statement by Director  
           Persico, second by Director Young. Ayes: Directors Persico, Young Pullin  
           and Mikel. Noes: 0 Abstain: 0 
 
   9.5   Budget Realignments/Adjustments for FY 2020-2021. 
           First Motion by Director Persico, second by Director Young to approve  
           moving $5000. from account 1940 Misc Revenue to Expense Acct 4160 
           Vehicle Maintenance. 
           Second Motion by Director Persico, second by Director Young to move 
           $5000. from Acct 6040 Fixed assets to Acct 4160 Vehicle Maintenance.  
           Third Motion by Director Persico, second by Director Young to budget 
           transfer of funds as proposed  
           Fourth Motion by Director Persico, second by Director Young to approve  
           the revised Budget as shown on Fiscal Year 2020-2021 MQT Amended 
           Budget  transfers.  
           Ayes: Directors Persico, Young, Mikel and Pullin.  
           Noes: 0 Abstain: 0 
 